Frontiers in Oncology
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Majid Momeny,
University of California San Francisco,
United States
REVIEWED BY
Solmaz AghaAmiri,

The remaining authors declare that the research was conducted in
the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be
construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s note
All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors
and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated organizations,
or those of the publisher, the editors and the reviewers. Any product
that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its
manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.
References
1. Piper-Vallillo AJ, Sequist LV, Piotrowska Z. Emerging treatment paradigms for EGFR-
mutant lung cancers progressing on osimertinib: A review. J Clin Oncol (2020) 38(25):2926–36.
doi: 10.1200/JCO.19.03123
2. Hayashi T, Kohsaka S, Takamochi K, Hara K, Kishikawa S, Sano K, et al.
Clinicopathological characteristics of lung adenocarcinoma with compound EGFR
mutations. Hum Pathol (2020) 103:42–51. doi: 10.1016/J.HUMPATH.2020.07.007
3. Astaras C, Bettini A, Betticher DC. Response to osimertinib in a patient with non-small
cell lung cancer and two uncommon EGFR mutations. Heal TIMES Oncol Hematol (2020) 3
(1):10–3. doi: 10.36000/HBT.OH.2020.03.01
4. Wu YL, Ahn MJ, Garassino MC, Han JY, Katakami NK, Hye RH, et al. CNS efficacy of
osimertinib in patients with T790M-positive advanced non–small-cell lung cancer: Data from a
randomized phase III trial (Aura3). J Clin Oncol (2018) 36:2702–9. doi: 10.1200/
JCO.2018.77.9363
5. Peled N, Kian W, Inbar E, Goldstein IM, Zemel M, Rotem O, et al. Osimertinib in
advanced EGFR-mutant lung adenocarcinoma with asymptomatic brain metastases: an
open-label, 3-arm, phase II pilot study. Neuro-oncology Adv (2021) 4(1). doi: 10.1093/
NOAJNL/VDAB188
6. Reungwetwattana T, Nakagawa K, Cho BC, Cobo MC, Eun KB, Alessandro B, et al.
CNS response to osimertinib versus standard epidermal growth factor receptor tyrosine
kinase inhibitors in patients with untreated EGFR-mutated advanced non-small-cell lung
cancer. J Clin Oncol (2018) 36:3290–7. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2018.78.3118
7. Ramalingam SS, Vansteenkiste J, Planchard D, Cho BC, Gray JE, Ohe Y, et al. Overall
survival with osimertinib in untreated, EGFR -mutated advanced NSCLC.N Engl J Med (2020)
382(1):41–50. doi: 10.1056/NEJMoa1913662
8. Attili I, Passaro A, Pisapia P, Malapelle U, De Marinis F. Uncommon EGFR
compound mutations in non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC): A systematic review of
available evidence. (2022). doi: 10.3390/curroncol29010024
9. Syahruddin E, Wulandari L, Muktiati NS, Rima A, Soeroso N, Ermayanti S, et al.
Uncommon EGFR mutations in cytological specimens of 1,874 newly diagnosed
Indonesian lung cancer patients. Lung Cancer Targets Ther (2018) 9:25. doi: 10.2147/
LCTT.S154116
10. Zaini J, Syahruddin E, YunusM, Andarini SL, Hudoyo A,Masykura N , et al. Evaluation
of PCR-HRM, RFLP, and direct sequencing as simple and cost-effective methods to detect
common EGFR mutations in plasma cell-free DNA of non-small cell lung cancer patients.
Cancer Rep (Hoboken NJ) (2019) 2(4). doi: 10.1002/CNR2.1159
11. Sousa A, Silveira C, Janeiro A, Malveiro S, Oliveira AR, Felizardo M, et al. Detection of
rare and novel EGFR mutations in NSCLC patients: Implications for treatment-decision. Lung
Cancer (2020) 139:35–40. doi: 10.1016/J.LUNGCAN.2019.10.030
12. Martin J, Lehmann A, Klauschen F, Hummel M, Lenze D, Grohé C, et al. Clinical
impact of rare and compound mutations of epidermal growth factor receptor in patients
with non–Small-Cell lung cancer. Clin Lung Cancer (2019) 20(5):350–362.e4.
doi: 10.1016/J.CLLC.2019.04.012
13. Evans M, O’Sullivan B, Smith M, Hughes F, Mullis T, Trim N, et al. Large-Scale
EGFR mutation testing in clinical practice: Analysis of a series of 18,920 non-small cell
lung cancer cases. Pathol Oncol Res (2019) 25(4):1401–9. doi: 10.1007/S12253-018-0460-
2/METRICS
14. Rıós-Hoyo A, Moliner L, Arriola E. Acquired mechanisms of resistance to osimertinib–
the next challenge. Cancers (Basel) (2022) 14(8). doi: 10.3390/CANCERS14081931
15. Bonomi M, Bonomi L, Sauta MG, Bettini AC, Squadroni M, Brena F, et al. Uncommon
epidermal growth factor receptor (EGFR) mutations in non-small cell lung cancer and
sensitivity to EGFR tyrosine kinase inhibitors, a two centers experience. Ann Oncol (2016)
27:iv9. doi: 10.1093/annonc/mdw332.20